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...• REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
Sandiganbayan

Quezon City

FOURTH DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES,
Plaintiff,

SB-14-CRM-0436

, versus -
FOR: Violation of Section 3(e)
of Republic Act No. 3019,
as amended

Present:RONALDO ABARRA y BERGONIA
City Veterinarian
RYANPAGADORyRABANAL
Meat Inspector
JOSEPH SORIANO y TRIAS
Team Member, and
LYNDON MILLAN y RAMISCAL
Security Officer
All of City Hall Building, Quezon Avenue
Alaminos City, Pangasinan

Accused.
x ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- x

QUIROZ, L. Chairperson,
CRUZ, l.., and
JACINTO,l..

Promulgated on:

DECISION

QUIROZ, J.:

This case stemmed from a complain~led by Adora S. Escafio dated

April 23, 2009, alleging that Dr. Ronaldo B. Abarra, City Veterinarian of,..j.
Alaminos City; RyanR .. Pagador, meat inspector; Joseph T. Soriano, team

member; and Lyndon R. Mill an, Security Officer; all employees of the City

Government of Alaminos City, committed a violation of paragraphs (c) and (e)

of Section 3 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 3019.1

In its Resolution dated June 1, 2012, the Office of the Deputy

Ombudsman for Luzon recommended that Abarra, Pagador, Soriano, and

Records, Volume I, pp. 36-43.
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Millan be charged with violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 and that the

corresponding Information be filed with the Sandiganbayan.' In its Order dated

January 16,2014, the Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for Luzon upheld its

previous Resolution.'

Accordingly, herein accused are charged in an Information which reads

as follows:

That on April 17, 2009 or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in
Alaminos City, Pangasinan, Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the above-named accused RONALDO ABARRA Y
BERGONIA, a high-ranking public officer, being then the City
Veterinarian of Alaminos City, RYAN PAGADOR y RABANAL,
JOSE PH SORIANO Y TRIAS and LYNDON MILLAN Y
RAMISCAL, also public officers, then the Meat Inspector, Team Member
and Security Officer respectively, of the City Veterinary Office and Public
Order and Safety Office of the said City, committing the offense in
relation to office and in the performance of their official functions though
in abuse thereof, taking advantage of their office, conspiring and
confederating with each other, acting with evident bad faith, gross
inexcusable negligence or manifest partiality, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and criminally confiscate, seize and condemn TWO
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE (2,455) kilograms of
chicken meat and its by-products valued at TWO HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND PESOS (P250,000.00), processed by the San Vicente
Dressing Plant (SVDP) in partnership with San Miguel Foods
Incorporated (SMPI), consigned to Mrs. Concepcion Santiago of Seony's
Frozen Foods, which are loaded in a refrigerated van owned by Mr.
George T. Li, without any valid, legal or justifiable ground as the
shipment was covered by a National Meat Inspection Certificate and other
supporting documents, and did not come from unaccredited
slaughterhouse or processing plant, or misrepresented, mislabelled or
adulterated, or violated City Ordinance 2003-31 of the City of Alaminos,
thereby causing undue injury or damage to SVDP, SMFI and Mrs.
Concepcion Santiago in the aforesaid amount.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

On December 5,2014, this Court directed the Bureau of Immigration and

Deportation to issue a Hold Departure Order against herein accused.'

On December 11, 2014, Abarra and Soriano posted their respective cash
bonds.'

4

Id. at 5-27.
Id. at 28-35.
Id. at 160.



Decision 3 S8-14-CRM-0436

On January 12, 2015, the Court issued a warrant of arrest against Pagador

and Millan.6

Upon arraignment on January 13,2015, Abarra and Soriano pleaded "not

guilty't.?

On February 16, 2015, during pre-trial, the parties stipulated on the

following:

IV.
STIPULATION OF FACTS

The parties are directed to consult with each other, in the event that
they may have some admissions and stipulations to make. If there are any,
to submit them under a separate pleading and if there are none, they also
have to submit a manifestation that they were not able to arrive at any. All
these to be done within ten (l0) days from today. Failure to do so will
compel the Court to impose sanctions.

V.
ISSUES

Whether or not accused are guilty of violating Section 3(e) of
Republic Act No. 3019.

The Court then issued its Pre-Trial Order of the same date upon

terminati on of the pre- trial proceedings. 8

On February 26, 2015, the Court received a letter from the Pangasinan

Police Provincial Office informing it that Pagador was already living in Canada,

while Millan was presently detained at the Burgos District Jail, Burgos,

angasinan, for the crime of double murder." It then directed the Pangasinan

Police Provincial Office to serve the warrant of arrest issued in this case against

Mill an. 10

6
Id. at 164.
Id. at 168.
Id. at 185.
Id. at 216-220.
Id. at 227-228.
Id.

9

10
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Upon arraignment of Mill an on May 11,2015, he pleaded "not guilty."!'

On July 22, 2015, the Court terminated pre-trial conference with respect

to Millan, with the Pre-Trial Order amended accordingly.'? Trial then ensued.

EVIDENCE FOR THE PROSECUTION

The prosecution presented testimonial evidence through its witnesses

Adora Escafio, Cristito Nicomedez, Jr., Francisco Jeffrey B. Reyes, Eleazar A.

Enriquez, and Dr. Lilia Juliana I. Fermin. Their testimonies are summed up as

follows:

Prosecution witness Adora Escafio testified that as Administrative Head

of the San Vicente Dressing Plant from 1996 to the time of her testimony, she

managed the overall establishment, supported operations, supervised staff, and

dealt with clients." Escafio recalled that on April 17,2009, at around 2:00 in

the morning, her boss, George Li, called her to inform that one of their

refrigerated vans had been stopped at the Alaminos Checkpoint.l" As she lived

within the compound of the San Vicente Dressing Plant, she immediately went

to see the supervisor on duty at that time, Joe Cayabyab.P Cayabyab then told

her the van had been stopped because the National Meat Inspection Service

(NMIS) Certificate it possessed was not valid.!" She explained that the NMIS

Certificate had been issued by the deputized NMIS on duty to the Dressing

Plant.17 She also identified the NMIS Certificate in question, NMIS Certificate

o. 0544131.18 Cayabyab added that the goods or chickens were stopped

because there were missing entries in the NMIS Certificate, such as the date

issued, time of transport, time issued, destination, date of shipment,

Id. at 269.
Id. at 394.
TSN dated August 26,2015, pp. 12-13.
Id. at 14,17.
Id. at 14-15.
Id. at 15.
Id.
Exhibit "C."
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conveyance, and the plate number.!" She explained that she could be called at

any time of the day whenever she was needed at the Plant, which was why she

stayed at the staff house.I" She affirmed that she had been able to see the

duplicate copy of the NMIS Certificate." The holder of the Certificate,

Margarita Mejia, told her that if she (Mejia) did not fill-up all the missing

entries in the NMIS, there were supporting documents to show all the missing

entries, and it was the Issue Fornr? issued by San Miguel Foods Incorporation

that would complete the details in the document. 23 She said that the Form was

issued by the checker of San Vicente Dressing Plant. 24 She said that, according

to the Issue Form, the van was released on April 16,2009 at 23:10 hours by the

Deputized Meat Inspector of San Vicente Dressing Plant.25 After verifying this

information, she proceeded to' Alaminos City Hall and was able to talk to Dr.

Ronaldo Abarra, the Veterinary Doctor assigned there." Abarra, in turn,

informed her that their cargo had been confiscated and given away to the

Philippine National Police, Public Order and Safety Office (POSO), Local

Government Unit and Hospital. 27 She asked Abarra why their cargo had been

confiscated, and he replied that they had violated a city ordinance on Anti-Hot

Meat.28 She explained that she understood "hot meat" as those processed in

non-registered establislunents.i? When asked by the Court, she said that the

product confiscated from them were Magnolia dressed chickens.l" She said that

the San Vicente Dressing Plant was an AA category registered with the

NMIS.31 She explained that an AA category meant that their plant could issue

chicken and its by-products all over the Philippines." Abarra further told her

that he did not know what happened to their cargo, and that he knew what he

28

29

30

31

32

TSN dated August 26, 2015, p. 16.
Id. at 17.
Id. at 20-21.
Exhibit "0" with sub-markings.
TSN dated August 26,2015, pp. 21-22.
Id. at 22.
TSN dated August 26, 2015, pp. 23-24; Exhibit "D."
TSN dated August 26, 2015, pp. 24-26.
Id. at 25.
Id. at 26.
Id. at 27.
Id. at 28-29.
Id. at 30-31.
Id. at 31.
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was doing.P He then said that she should look for a certain Lyndon Millan at

the POSO.34 She later talked to Millan, who told her that he would have to talk

to Abarra and asked her to wait for the release of the van." When she talked to

their driver and helper or ''pahinante'' after they had their release paper, they

confirmed that the chicken had been confiscated because of the Anti-Hot Meat

Ordinance." She also identified the Invoicer of San Miguel Foods

Incorporation as Laila Juderia, whom she said was present during delivery

because it was their policy that every delivery of chicken should be

accompanied by an invoicer to ensure the quantity and quality of the chicken.'?

After the van was released, she went to the Municipal Trial Court, where she

was issued Clearances" showing that they did not violate any city ordinance"

She affirmed that the refrigerated van was owned by Li, as attested to by a

Certificate of Registration from the Land Transportation Office (LTO).4o She

then went to the office of their counsel so she could prepare her Affidavit of

Complaint." She explained that attached to her Affidavit of Complaint was a

Special Power of Attorney from Li, authorizing her to file the same, as she was

the one who knew of the incident.? She said their company lost Two Hundred

Fifty Thousand Pesos (P250,000.00) in damages with respect to the

confiscation of the chicken and its by-products." She said they computed the

price from the number of kilograms against the suggested retail price of San

Miguel, which was One Hundred Fifteen Pesos (PI 15.00) per kilogram." She

affirmed that, based on the Certificate, the chicken weighed at 2,305 kilograms,

plus the intestines and blood, multiplied with PI12.15.45 She, however, had no

proof that the confiscated chicken and its by-products had been given to

government agencies." She said that the document stating their confiscated

33
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Id.
Id. at 32.
Id.
Id. at 34.
Id. at 35-36.
Exhibits "I" to "N."
TSN dated August 26, 2015, p. 36.
TSN dated August 26,2015, p. 39; Exhibit "W."
TSN dated August 26,2015, p. 41; Exhibit "A."
TSN dated August 26,2015, p. 43.
Id. at 44.
Id.
Id. at 45-46.
Id. at 46.
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products were "hot meat" came from Abarra, who gave it to the NMIS, and in

turn gave it to them.F

On cross-examination, Escafio said she knew that the City Government

can confiscate meat and poultry products if the NMIS Certificate was missing

or absent." She testified that Exhibit "C" was lacking details and had erasures

therein with no counter-signature.i? With regard to their Exhibits "D," "D-l"

and "D-2," she affirmed the documents were executed by their checker at the

San Vicente Dressing Plant, with no signature or conformity of Mejia.50 She

said she had asked Mejia as to why there were missing entries in Exhibit "C"

and the latter told her that she was feeling dizzy and had a headache at that

time." When asked with regard to Soriano, Escafio said she went to see him at

the POSO to ask him what happened to their van.52 However, she was only

able to talk to Millan.P She clarified that the entire weight of the confiscated

chicken was 2,455 kilograms.i" She said that the refrigerated van of the

company was eventually returned through the release clearance given by

Millan.55

On re-direct examination, Escafio said that after talking to Mejia, the

latter called up Abarra, Pagador, and Soriano to tell them that she had checked

all the chicken that had been loaded in their refrigerated van. 56 According to

Mejia, Soriano, Pagador, Millan, and Abarra were present when the van was

stopped'?

On re-cross examination, Escafio said that Mejia had not been present

when the van was stopped. 58
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Id at 47-48; Exhibit "E."
TSN dated August 26, 2015, p. 54.
Id. at 54-57.
Id. at 60.
Id. at 65 .
Id. at 73.
Id.
Id. at 76.
Id. at 79-80.
Id. at 81.
Id. at 81-82.
Id. at 83.



Decision 8 S8-14-CRM-0436

Prosecution witness Cristito Nicomedez, Jr., construction worker at the

time of his testimony, testified that from 2008 to 2009, he worked as helper at

Kenwood Company, which was owned by George Li.59 As van helper,

Nicomedez, Jr., helped load chickens from the San Vicente Dressing Plant.6o

He recalled that on April 16, 2009, at 11 0' clock in the evening, he helped load

chickens in the van.?' He said that a checker and guard inspected the chickens

before loading.f He said that the Issue Form was proof that the chickens had

been inspected." He affirmed having signed the "received by" portion of the

Form/" He said that after he signed the Issue Form, he secured a certificate

from the NMIS, which was signed by Mejia, the assigned NMIS at the Plant.f

The Issue Form was also signed by the checker at the Plant/" After presenting

the chicken to Mejia, the latter issued a certificate of the NMIS.67 When the

certificate had been signed by Mejia, Nicomedez, Jr., gave it to the invoicer,

Laila Juderial. 68 He said that the seal on the certificate was proof that the

chickens had been inspected/" After giving the certificate to the invoicer, they

went to the guard for the checking of their documents for the releasing of the

chickens." The guard stamped the Issue Form as proof that the chickens were

released." They then proceeded to Alaminos.?" He said that they were

supposed to deliver the chickens to a certain Seony, but were not able to

because they were stopped at the checkpoint in Alaminos.P He recounted that

there were three of them in the truck - himself, the driver, and the invoicer at

San Miguel. 74 The driver parked the van beside the road, and a man approached

/
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TSN dated August 27, 2015, p. 6.
Id.
Id. at 8.
Id.
TSN dated August 27, 2015, p. 9; Exhibits "0", "0-1", and "0-2."
TSN dated August 27, 2015, pp. 9-10.
Id. at 10-11; Exhibit "C" with sub-markings.
TSN dated August 27,2015, p. 13; Exhibit "0-4."
TSN dated August 27, 2015, p. 13.
Id. at 14-15,17.
Id. at 15.
Id.
Id.
Id. at 16.
Id. at 17.
Id. at 18.
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them and asked for the NMIS Certificate, which they presented." The man said

that their load had a problem in the Certificate." He said that when the Issue

Form was being presented to the inspector, the latter did not accept the

supporting documents being shown by their invoicer and, instead, shoved aside

the documents being handed to him."? The man next approached their driver,

asked him to move aside, and then boarded the van to the city hall. 78 He could

not identify the man." He claimed that there were three personnel at the

checkpoint area wearing civilian clothes.t" He said that there were other

vehicles in the area where the checkpoint was located, but could not recall if

there was a signage in the premises." After the inspector boarded the van, he

drove it to the City Hall and they arrived at around 2:00 in the morning.F They

then waited for a few hours, and then a man approached the van and told them

to join him." Nicomedez, Jr., then went to the back of the van and opened its

back door." He returned to the front of the van, but could hear that they were

having a commotion at the back of the van." He then noticed that the chickens

were being placed in an L300 van and a patrol car.86 These vehicles left after

the chickens had been loaded into them."? Nicomedez, Jr., and his companions

then waited for the crates to be returned, but could not remember what time

they left the City Hal1.88 He issued a Joint Affidavit dated April 23, 2009 on

what had transpired. 89 He identified his companions as Arnold Soriano, their

driver, and Laila Juderial, their invoicer.?" He said the personnel manning the

checkpoint were [members of the] POSO, but did not know their names."
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Id. at 19.
Id.
Id.
Id.
Id. at 20.
Id. at 21.
Id.
Id. at 22.
Id. at 23.
Id.
Id.
Id.
Id. at 23-24.
TSN dated August 27, 2015, p. 25; Exhibit "D" with sub-markings.
TSN dated August 27,2015, p. 26.
Id. at 27.
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When showed photographs of a man," Nicomedez, Jr., identified him as

Abarra, who had talked to Juderial."

On cross-examination, Nicomedez, Jr., maintained that the chickens

should not have been confiscated because they were in good condition." He

said that as helper, he loaded and unloaded chickens when they made

deliveries." He said they did not have a health permit in handling the

chickens." On deliveries, he would also receive the meat inspection certificate,

sign the same and then give it to the invoicer." With respect to the delivery on

April 16, 2009, he signed the NMIS certificate and immediately gave the same

to the invoicer." He said that in his experience, it was the first time that their

vehicle had been flagged down at the checkpoint."

On re-direct examination, Nicomedez, Jr., he maintained that the Issue

Form was proof that there was no problem with the chickens they loaded. 100

On re-cross examination, Nicomedez, Jr., clarified that the Issue Form

was a company-issued document.l'"

Prosecution witness Francisco Jeffrey B. Reyes testified that in 2009, he

was the Area Operations Manager of San Miguel Foods, Inc., based in Region

I. 102 Reyes said that he was responsible for making sure that the products were

delivered to the customers and that the plant followed the standard operating

procedure set by their company to the toll partners.l'" He said that he came to

know Abarra in this case in 2009, when their products intended for delivery in

92 Exhibits "X" and "Y."
TSN dated August 27,2015, p. 28.
Id. at 36.
Id. at 37.
Id. at 37-38.
Id. at 41.
Id. at 42.
Id. at 46.
Id.
Id. at 48.
TSN dated February 17,2016, p. 8.
Id.
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Alaminos were confiscated. I 04 He recounted that on April 17, he was advised

by the management staff that the products intended for delivery to Seony of

Alaminos, Pangasinan, were confiscated by the POSO of Alaminos because of

the incomplete information in the Meat Inspection Certificate.l'" He came to

know of this through the report submitted by his staff, Enriquez and Delector,

who were in charge of the warehouse. \06 He then coordinated with the parties

to correct the problem they had with the delivery, and then instructed them to

replace the product so as not to affect their service with the accredited

customer. \07 He elaborated that they had been told that the meat and by-product

certificate had no date issued, time issued, and destination.l'" He explained that

the NMIS certificate could only be rectified by the NMIS officer on duty. 109 He

clarified that the information written in the Meat Inspection Certificate was also

available in the Issue Form.!" He said that the San Miguel Issue Form was

used to document all the products going out of the plant for delivery to their

customers, and the reference of the NMIS in preparing the Meat Inspection

Certificate. III He said that the warehouse personnel of San Vicente Dressing

Plant accomplished and used the Issue Form.112 After the Forms are

accomplished, they are taken to the NMIS office, and the NMIS officer-in-

charge, whom he identified as Mejia, prepares the Meat Inspection

Certificate. I 13 He said that the Issue Form is accomplished in three (3)

copies.'!" He said that the products in question, worth P226,954.80, remain

unpaid and unsettled because they were confiscated.I'? He explained that they

did not file a case because they were advised by San Vicente that the latter had

filed a case against the confiscating officers. I 16 When shown the Issue Form, he

said that the handwritten notation "S#81 0-239-40-41" was the NMIS seal

number, the purpose of which is to ensure that the products are not tampered

113

114

115

116

Id.
Id. at 9.
Id.
Id.
Id. at 10.
Id. at 11.
Id.
Id. at 14.
Id. at 15.
Id.
Id. at 15-16.
Id. at 16.
Id. at 17.
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when they reach the customer.l!" He said that according to the letter-report

dated April 20, 2008, which was prepared by his staff, Eleazar Enriquez, Abarra

ordered their invoicer to open the van.'!"

On cross-examination, Reyes affirmed that he was not present when the

incident occurred.v'" He explained that the San Vicente Dressing Plant, their

toll partner, processed and delivered their chicken products to their

customers. 120 After the chickens are processed, they are stored in the

warehouse and then delivered to their customers.I'" He explained that they had

a process in the operation regarding Meat Certificates and the NMIS is in the

plant to oversee everything in the process.F" He said he was not familiar with

the certification process, but the NMIS was inside the plant to certify by using

their Meat Inspection Ccrtificate.l " When shown the Meat and Meat Products

Inspection Certificate with NMIS No. 05-44131, he agreed that the material

information therein such as destination, date of issue, type of issue, conveyance

used, plate number, and transport were all left blank.P'

On re-direct examination, Reyes said that the Issue Form was attached to

the NMIS Certificate at the time of the confiscation.!"

On re-cross examination, Reyes maintained that when they deliver

products to their customers, all documents are included, as the customer would

not accept any product from them if the NMIS Certificate was not attached.!"

When asked by the Court, Reyes said that the attachment of the

certificate was a standard operating procedure.!" He said he had never come

across any instance wherein the certificate was not attached, because that would
117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

Id. at 18.
TSN dated February 17,2016, p. 18; Exhibits "U" and "W."
Id. at 22.
Id.
Id. at 23.
Id. at 24.
Id.
Id. at 26-27.
Id. at 28.
Id. at 29.
Id. at 30.
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mean the products would be confiscated.F" He reiterated that it was the duty of

the NMIS to prepare the NMIS Certificate."? He said that if the data in the

certificate was insufficient, they used a trucking service for this purpose, and it

would be responsible for this information.P"

Prosecution witness Eleazar A. Enriquez testified that he was employed

at San Miguel Foods, Incorporated, from July 13, 1989 up to the time of his

testimony. 131 In 2009, Enriquez was warehouse[man]-in-charge assigned at the

San Vicente Dressing Plant in San Jacinto, Pangasinan.P? He said that San

Vicente Dressing Plant was the toll partner of San Miguel Foods, Incorporated,

which meant that San Vicente was under San Miguel on per volume basis of

chicken breast.l'" He said that as warehouse[man]-in-charge, he would see to it

that the Issue Forms were related to the load order manifest, and ensure that the

products issued are complied with the load order manifest details. 134 He also

monitored the products being issued according to the San Miguel Foods sales

requirement. 135 He said that on April 16, 2009, he reported for work at 7:00

p.m. until 3:00 a.m. on the following day. 136 Juderial then informed him at 2:15

a.m. that the products intended for Seony were confiscated.P? He identified the

persons who confiscated the products as the POSO and Ryan Pagador.P! He

said he had been told that the there was insufficient information in the Meat and

Meat Products Inspection Certificate.P? He then went to the NMIS Office

located inside the compound of San Vicente Dressing Plant in San Jacinto,

Pangasinan and asked the NMIS officer on duty, Margarita Mejia, to validate

the second copy of the permit. 140 He then affirmed that the permit had missing

information. 141 He then asked Mejia to remedy the situation, and the latter

141

128

129
Id.
Id. at 32-33.
Id. at 33.
TSN dated April 13, 2016, pp. 10-11.
Id. at 11.
Id.
Id. at 12.
Id.
Id.
Id. at 12-13.
Id. at 13.
Id.
Id. at 14.
Id.
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called Pagador.l'? Pagador, in turn, told Mejia to call Abarra, who turned down

her request to release the confiscated products.l'" He explained that Mejia

inspected the products.!" luderial also told him that the confiscated products

became the property of Alaminos, Pangasinan, and distributed to different

people in the area.!" When asked by the Court who declared the confiscated

products as property of the local government unit (LGU), he reiterated that it

was Abarra, but did not know if the same was put in writing.l'" Enriquez said

that as he was the only one on duty at that time, he was the one who provided

the incident report!"? to his immediate superior.!" In his report, he was not able

to conclude or provide the ground for the confiscation.l'" He explained that he

had to make an incident report because they had to account for the products

intended for delivery.P" He affirmed that the cost of the confiscated products

amounted to Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Four

Pesos and Eighty Centavos (P226,954.80), while the chicken weighed at two

thousand four hundred fifty-five (2,455) kilograms.I" He said that the missing

information in the NMIS Certificate could be found in the Issue Form.152 He

said that he was the one who checked the Issue Form based on the load order
manifest. 153

When asked by the Court, Enriquez affirmed that the NMIS Certificate

and the Issue Form had the same entries appearing therein. 154

On cross-examination, Enriquez clarified that one of the products in the

Me~ertificate and Issue Form was the BDR, which stood for branded

drumstick. 155 When he tried to approach Mejia to ask her to remedy the

142 Id. at 14-15.
143 Id. at 15.
144 Id. at 16.
145 Id. at 16-17.
146 Id. at 17-18.
147 Exhibit "W."
148 TSN dated April 13,2016, p. 20.
149 Id.
150 Id. at 24.
151 Id. at 24-25.
152 Id. at 25.
153 Id. at 26.
154 Id. at 27-28.
155 Id. at 31.
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situation, the latter did not try to fill up the certificate but called up Pagador.P"

He affirmed that he prepared the incident report and submitted it to his

immediate superior, Jeffrey Reyes, the Area Operations Manager, but said he

did not go to Alaminos City.157 He said that he merely indicated the number of

confiscated chickens in his report.P"

On re-direct examination, Enriquez reiterated that the confiscated

chickens were fit for human consumption because they had been inspected by

the NMIS officer.P"

On re-cross examination, Enriquez said he knew that Mejia inspected the

chickens because he had been at the San Vicente Dressing Plant, and as attested

to by the NMIS Certificate.l'"

Prosecution witness Dr. Lilia Juliana I. Fennin was the Senior Meat

Control Officer with the designation of Plant Operation and Inspection

Regional Division Head in 2009.161 Fennin said that she linked the NMIS to

the local government units in relation to the accredited meat plants operating

within their territorial jurisdiction, and supervised the operation of accredited

meat plants in Region I, as well as the deputized LGU meat inspectors in

Region 1.162 She said her office was in Urdaneta City, Pangasinan.P' She

explained that the division over which she had jurisdiction at that time was the

one responsible in supervising the Deputized NMIS LGU Meat Inspectors of

Region I, the Plant Operation and Inspection Division of NMIS Region 1.164

Sh said she knew Mejia as one of the Deputized Meat Inspectors of Region I,

designated by San Jacinto LGU as Meat Inspector of San Vicente Poultry

Dressing Plant.165 She recalled that on April 17, 2009, Mejia called her up to

156
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158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

Id. at 35.
Id. at 36-38.
Id. at 39.
Id. at 42.
Id. at 43-44.
TSN dated June 22, 2016, p. 9.
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Id. at 10.
Id. at 11.
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request that she (Fermin) call up Abarra, the City Veterinarian of Alaminos

City.166 Mejia told her that the products of San Vicente Poultry Dressing Plant

had been confiscated at a checkpoint in Alaminos City.167 Mejia explained to

her that she had missed filling up some of the blanks in the Meat and Meat

Products Inspection Certificate ofNMIS.168 Fermin then tried to call up Abarra,

but was not able to connect to him.l'" The following day, she reported the

matter to her superior, the Regional Technical Director of Region I, Dr. Hildo

P. Fabros.'?" Fabros told her that confiscations of big volume were reported to

the Regional Technical Director.l " After they talked, Fabros summoned

Abarra and Mejia to the Regional Technical Operation Center in Urdaneta City

for arbitration. In They were, however, unable to convene because the San

Vicente Poultry Dressing Plant had already filed a case in court.!" Fermin

explained that the NMIS Certificate certifies that the products were duly

inspected by a meat inspector of the NMIS or by a deputized LGU NMIS meat

Inspector.I?" She said that if the NMIS Certificate had several blanks, they

could still review the accompanying documents which contain the information

to fill in the blanks. 175 She said that the NMIS Certificate would usually be

accompanied by the Issue Form and the form issued by the motor pool of San

Vicente identifying the vehicle delivering the products to their destination.!"

She said that the accreditation number on the NMIS Certificate, "454 AA,"

meant that the AA category enables the plant or gives the plant the authority to

trade, deliver, and transport the products reproduced nationwide.'?" With

respect to this case, while she affirmed that there was no entry with regard to

th delivery van, she said that the NMIS does not allow products going out of

the plant, and that the meat delivery vans are always accredited by the NMIS

166 Id. at 12.
167 Id.
168 Id. at 13.
169 Id.
170 Id.
171 Id.
172 Id. at 14.
173 Id.
174 Id.
175 Id. at 16.
176 Id. /~177 Id. at 17.
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Region 1.178 She said that "454 AA" referred to the San Vicente Dressing

Plant.179 She explained that before the meat delivery van goes out of the plant,

the deputized meat inspector and the quality assurance officers of the plant

check on the temperature of the van.!" They would also pre-cool the same, so

the temperature must be at -5 to 0 degrees.l'" There was also a check list form

being accomplished by the quality assurance officers of the San Vicente

Dressing Plant, while the deputized meat inspector would see to it that the

requirements are met before releasing the van or even before the van is to be

loaded.l'" The seal is then placed when all the products are inside the pre-

cooled van and all the documents are prepared and are in the possession of the

driver and the ''pahinante.'' 183 The seal would then be opened at the end point,

where the products are to be unloaded.l'" In this particular case, the products

were supposed to have been unloaded in Santiago.!" She said that if there had

been an anomaly, the van should have been directed to a facility where an

inspection could be conducted.l'" She said that "hot meat" as contemplated in

Republic Act No. 9296, the Meat Inspection Code of the Philippines of 2007,

referred to meat from animals which were clandestinely slaughtered, or were

dead before they were slaughtered.l'" She said that this definition has since

been expanded by Republic Act No. 10536, which now includes meat coming

from animals that are not classified as domestic food animals.l'"

On cross-examination, Fermin said she was familiar with the provisions

of Republic Act No. 9296, or the Meat Inspection Code, and its implementing

rule nd regulations.l'" She said that she was also familiar with Administrative

:der No. 9, series of 1993, which refers to the storage and transport of meat,

agreeing that the purpose of the said regulations was to assure the protection of

178 Id
179 Id. at 18.
180 Id.
181 Id.
182 Id.
183 Id.
184 Id. at 19.
185 Id
186 Id.
187 Id. at 28.
188 Id.
189 Id. at 30-31.
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the public against injury. 190 She also agreed that these rules should be complied

with.l'" She explained that the Meat Inspection Certificate of the NMIS was

serialized and contained in a booklet, so the deputized meat inspector could not

remove a piece from the booklet without issuing the first Certificate before it.192

She explained that the accreditation for the transport was given before the meat

is loaded into the van.l'" She agreed that as per Administrative Order No. 9, the

persons who personally handle the meat should have a health certificate.!?"

When asked if there was a sanction in case information was omitted in the

NMIS Certificate, she said there was none.!" She admitted that her officer did

not fulfill her duty in filling up the NMIS Certificate, which was material to the

condition of the meat. 196

On re-direct examination, Fermin reiterated that the missing entries in the

NMIS Certificate could be referred to in the Issue Form. 197 She maintained that

despite the missing entries in the NMIS Certificate, the products referred to

therein could not be considered as "hot meat" because they came from a GMP

Compliant of the NMIS accredited AA which overrules the usage of "hot meat"

for their products. 198 She said that in case of blanks on the NMIS Certificate,

they could be verified from the accompanying documents, thus their

transporters always have the NMIS and the Issue Form. 199

On re-cross examination, Fermin explained that the NMIS Certificate

came from their office, the Regional Technical Operation Center, before there was issued by Mejia.P" She said that the MMPIC was filled out at the

J plant by Mejia.201 She said she had been able to see the certificate in question

190 Id. at 31-32.
191 Id. at 32.
192 Id. at 50.
193 Id. at 55.
194 Id. at 59.
195 Id. at 6l.
196 Id. at 62.
197 Id. at 63.
198 Id. at 63-64.
199 Id. at 67.
200 Id. at 69.
201 Id. at 70. 1
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only after the confiscation.P'' However, she stressed that the delivery van and

the products could not leave the San Vicente Poultry Dressing Plant with

incomplete documents.i'"

The parties dispensed with the testimonies of prosecution witnesses

Marilou Abad, record custodian, Administrative Officer V of the Office of the

Mayor, San Jacinto, Pangasinan; and Arlene Susan S. Casabar, Municipal

Health Officer of San Jacinto, Pangasinan; after stipulating on the genuineness,

authenticity and due execution of the following documents: Permit to Operate

of San Vicente Dressing Plant (Exhibit "Q"); Permit to Operate of Kenwood

Hauler (Exhibit "R"); and Compliance Letter of the Office of the Municipal

Health Officer of San Jacinto, Pangasinan with attached certified true copy of

the log book (Exhibit "S,,).204

The parties also dispensed with the testimony of prosecution witness

Concepcion L. Santiago after they stipulated that she was the consignee of the

chickens and by-products of the San Vicente and San Miguel Corporations at

the time the incident happened.i'"

The parties also dispensed with the testimony of Dr. Isagani Rodrigo

after they stipulated on the genuineness and due execution of the following

documentsr'"

Exhibit Document
"J" and "K" Court Clearances from the Regional Trial Court, First

Judicial Region, Alaminos City
"L" and "M" Certifications issued by the Municipal Trial Court in Cities

of Alaminos City
"N" and "0" Clearance from the Office of the City Prosecutor's Office,

Alaminos City
"T" List of Meat Delivery Vans that applied for accreditation for

the year 2009
"T -2" List of Accredited Meat Establishments from January to

December 2009

202

203

204

205

206

Id. at 70-71.
Id. at 71.
TSN dated October 14,2015, p. 17.
TSN dated October 15, 2015, p. 11.
TSN dated May 18,2016, pp 11-12.
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"T-3" Bracketed item Entry No. 11, George T. Li, 010125,
AVX949, January 16,2010

"T-4" Bracketed item Entry No. 7, San Vicente Poultry Dressing
Plant

In addition to those mentioned earlier, the prosecution also presented the

following evidence:

Exhibit
"A"

"8"

"B-1 "

"B-2"

"B-3"

Brief Description
Complaint-Affidavit of Adora S. Escafio including its
Annexes dated April 23, 2009. However, Annexes "C",
"D", "E" and series, "G" and "H", refer to the same Exhibits
"B", "C", "0" and series, "E" and "F", respectively. On the
other hand, Annex "F" is not offered.

Joint-Affidavit of Arnulfo C. Soriano, Cristito D.
Nicomedez, Jr., and Laila S. Juderial dated April 23, 2009,
consisting of six pages.

The bracketed portion of Exhibit "B" found on page 6
thereof, which includes the typewritten name of Cristito D.
Nicomedez, Jr., together with the descriptive word Affiant
and the signature on top of the typewritten name.

The bracketed portion of Exhibit "B" found on page 6
thereof, which includes the typewritten name of ARNULFO
C. SORIANO, together with the descriptive word Affiant
and the signature on top of the typewritten name.

The bracketed portion of Exhibit "B" found on page 6
thereof, which includes the typewritten name of LAILA S.
JUDERIAL, together with the descriptive word Affiant and
the signature on top of the typewritten name.

"F"

"H"

Waiver dated 17 April 2009.

Condemnation Slip of the Office of the City Veterinarian,
City of Alaminos, Pangasinan.

"0"

"Q"

"R"

Clearance from the Office of the Alaminos City Prosecutor's
Office for Kenwood Hauler.

Permit to Operate: San Vicente Dressing Plant: Municipality
of San Jacinto, Province of Pangasinan with attachments
(Sanitary Permit to Operate and Official Receipt No.
6328355 dated 3-4-09).

Permit to Operate: Kenwood Hauler: Municipality of San
Jacinto, Province of Pangasinan with attachments (Official
Receipt No. 6328351 dated 3-4-09 and Business Permit No.
2009-289, March 4, 2009).
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"S" Compliance-Letter of the Office of the Municipal Health
Officer, San Jacinto, Pangasinan.

"T" List of Meat Delivery Vans that applied for accreditation for
the year 2009 consisting of four pages.

"T -2" List of Accredited Meat Establishments from January to
December 2009 consisting of three pages.

"T -3" Bracketed item as entry no. 11, George T. Li 010125, AVX,
January 16,2010.

"T -4" Bracketed item under entry no. 7, San Vicente Poultry
Dressing Plant/Brgy. San Vicente, San Jacinto,
PangasinanlPDP-454-AAIl 0 DEC 09.

On July 11, 2016, the prosecution formally offered its evidence.r'" On

October 14, 2016, this Court admitted into evidence Exhibits "A," "B," "B-1"

t "B-3" "C " "C-1" t "C-3" "D " "D-1" to "D-5 " "E " "F " "H" "J " "K "o " 0" , , , , , ,

"L" "N" "0 " "Q" "R" "S " "T" "T-2" "T-3 " "T-4 " "U." "U-1 " "X " and, , , , , " "'"
"y.,,208

EVIDENCE FOR THE DEFENSE

The defense presented testimonial evidence through accused Dr. Ronaldo

B. Abarra and Lyndon R. Millan.

Accused Dr. Ronaldo B. Abarra executed a Judicial Affidavit'?"

pertaining to this case,210in which he recounts the following:

Abarra, at the time he executed the affidavit, was City Veterinary Officer

of the local government of Alaminos City for 15 years since 2002. After

assuming office, he underwent a Meat Inspection Training Course (MITC)

conducted by the National Meat Inspection Training Commission (NMIC) from

207

208

209

210

Records, Volume 11,pp. 64-80.
Id at 210.
Exhibit "37" with sub-marking.
TSN dated August 15,2017, pp. 16-18.
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May 7 to June 6,2002 at La Trinidad, Benguet."! He then implemented a Meat..
Inspection System based on the training and knowledge he learned from the

seminar which, according to him, was recognized as best in the field of

implementing meat inspection, as attested to by a Certification issued by the

NMIS dated August 3, 2009;212an award in 2003 naming the Alaminos City

Abattoir as the best meat establishment in Region 1;213and an award from 2007

to 2008 naming the Alaminos City Abattoir as National Winner for the Best

LGU Operated Slaughterhouse.i'" He said that as City Veterinary Officer, he

was in charge of the city meat inspection service and had in direct supervision

over the meat inspection personnel of highly urbanized cities as well as

independent component cities. He said that he ensured the implementation and

strict compliance with laws and regulations promulgating specific policies and

procedures to minimize the risk of contamination of meat at all stages of the

food chain, during dressing, processing, and distribution. He identified some of

these laws as the Republic Act No. 9296, or the Meat Inspection Code; the

Department of Agriculture Administrative Order No. 28, Series of 2005, or the

Implementing Rules of the Meat Inspection Code; some provisions of

Administrative Order No. 9, Series of 1993, and the Code of Hygienic Practice

for Meat as adopted by the Codex Alimentarius Commission and the NMIS's

Rules and Regulations Governing Meat Inspection: Ante-Mortem and Post-

Mortem of Livestock in the Philippines. He explained that a post-mortem

inspection was conducted using viewing, incision, palpation, and olfaction

techniques. The lesions are classified into acute or chronic, and then it should

be established whether the condition is localized or generalized, and how
"

~tensive the systematic changes in other organs or tissues are. The

significance of the primary and systematic pathological lesions and their

relevance to major organs and systems are next determined, and then all the

components of the ante-mortem and post-mortem findings are coordinated to

make a final diagnosis. He said that this procedure must be strictly complied

with. He said that if the quantity of the meat was around 2500 kilograms, the

211

212

213

214

Exhibit "22."
Exhibit "21."
Exhibit "31."
Exhibit "32."
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procedure would take as long as around an hour or more. When the procedure

is complied with, a Meat Inspection Certificate is issued showing compliance

with the rules and regulations of meat inspection. He said that a Meat

Inspection Certificate would be presented when required by the proper

authorities to show that the laws and regulations concerning meat inspection are

all complied with, certifying the fitness of the meat for human consumption,

and must accompany the meat products when they are being transported. He

said that pursuant to the NMIS Rules, the certificate shall contain the name of

the meat dealer, address or destination, date of inspection, and transport vehicle

used in the delivery of the meat, to be attested or signed by the meat inspection

officer assigned during the date of inspection. He said that if these details are

not provided in the Meat Inspection Certificate, the same is without legal effect,

hence, the meat and meat products may be confiscated pursuant to Alaminos

City Ordinance No. 2003-31. He explained that confiscation may also occur

when the meat and meat product inspection certificates are tampered with;

when the meat, poultry, and the products come from unaccredited

slaughterhouses and processing plants; and when the meat, poultry, and the

products are misrepresented, mislabeled, or adulterated. He said that the

confiscation should be properly. documented, and the confiscated items are

disposed of by donation to charitable institutions, victims of calamities, and

public or private entities. He recalled that on April 17, 2009, he received a call

at 1:30 in the morning from Margarita Mejia, NMIS Deputized Meat Inspector

assigned in San Jacinto, Pangasinan, who demanded the release of 2,455.5

kilograms of chicken meat and meat products owned by San Miguel Foods,

Incorporated, loaded inside an aluminum truck with plate number AVX 949

owned by Kenwood Hauler. Mejia also told him that she was sick and had

fallen asleep, which was why she had not been able to inspect the meat

products. Dr. Lilia Fermin, NMIS Officer, also called him to ask about the

status of the confiscated products, and he claimed that she agreed with him that

there were blatant lapses in the inspection of the said products. He said that the

Meat Inspection Certificate, pre-signed by Mejia, was defective and incomplete

because the following material information were not indicated: the date, time,
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destination, and conveyance were missing, and there were also erasures therein

which were not countersigned. He then confiscated the meat products, and

Ryan Pagador, a meat inspector in Alaminos City, issued a Post-Abattoir

Control Receipt dated April 17, 2009, detailing the confiscated products and the

reason for the confiscation.I'" Thereafter, the chicken meat products that were

still fit for consumption were donated to charitable institutions such as the City

Social Welfare and Development, Alaminos, Pangasinan; the Philippine

National Police inmates through P03 Armando Regaspi; and to the charity

ward of the Western Pangasinan District Hospital. He said he knew that the

products were donated to these institutions because he himself caused the same

to be donated. He then submitted a Confiscation Report on the Subject Meat

Products dated April 29, 2009 to Mayor Hemani Braganza.e'" He also executed

a Joint Counter-Affidavit with Soriano, Pagador and Millan on September 8,

2009.217

Upon cross-examination, Abarra said he was not at the checkpoint in

question on April 17, 2009.218 Abarra said that it is the NMIS that accredits

vans on a national level, while it is the Office of the Provincial Veterinarian that

accredits if the meat or delivery is only in the province.I'? He affirmed that the

San Vicente Dressing Plant was classified as Class "AA," which meant that

they distribute products anywhere in the Philippines.F'' He maintained that the

NMIS Certificate in question was incomplete because it lacked material

information that should have been stated. 22 I He elaborated that it was

incomplete because it did not have the following: date of issue, transportation,

time of issue or conduct of meat inspection, destination, date of shipment, and

conveyance used.222 He said that he had been informed that the NMIS

Certificate was the only document presented to his staff at the checkpoint.F'

He affirmed that when the van went to his office at Alaminos City Hall, Seony,
215

216

217

218

219

220

221
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Exhibit "3."
Exhibit "20."
Exhibit "34."
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Id. at 27-28.
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Id. at 28-29.
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the consignee, was already there but they still confiscated the item.224 He said

that their office conducted inspections every night, and that it was routinary.F'

He said that as per City Ordinance No. 2003-31, Section 2 thereof, the objective

was to make Alaminos City a "hot meat"-free city.226 He said that it was

inherent upon his office to conduct meat inspections, because according to the

Local Government Code, the City Veterinary Office was in charge of the

implementation of laws and regulation relating to meat inspection.F? He said

that according to the ordinance, the absence of material information in the Meat

Inspection Certificate would render it invalid.P" He said that they had

conducted around fifteen (15) confiscations from the time he assumed his

position up to the time of his tcstimony.F? He insisted that his inspector was

competent to know if the products were "hot meat" or not. 230 He said that the

persons making the delivery had only been able to present a delivery receipt,

not a meat inspection papet.P' He maintained that an incomplete Meat

Inspection Certification was the same as no Meat Inspection Certification.P?

He said that they still did a re-examination on the products and discovered that

there were portions of meat in the advanced state of decomposition, so they

confiscated them.P:' He said that they did not conduct a laboratory examination

on the meat. 234 He maintained that they only needed the Meat Inspection

Certificate and not the supporting documcnts.P" He did affirm that the entries

in the Issue Form were identical to those in the NMIS Certificate.P" He said

that the confiscated chickens were donated to charitable institutions - either the

arity ward, the local hospital, the DSWD, or the inmates in the Bureau of Jail

Management and Penology.P? He said that he reported the incident to his

superior because they had a legal department which could file a case against the

224 Id. at 29-30.
225 Id. at 32.
226 Id. at 33.
227 Id.
228 Id. at 34.
229 Id. at 34-35.
230 Id. at 37.
231 Id. at 39-40.
232 Id. at 41.
233 Id. at 44-45.
234 Id. at 45-46.
235 Id. at 47.
236 Id. at 48. rcl
237 Id. at 49.
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transporter, but when he followed it up with them, they were still studying the

case.238 When asked by the Court if they had a safety protocol that products

should first be brought to a closed facility before they can be examined, he said

that they did not have such a facility.P" He maintained that his personnel were

using personnel protective equipment, boots, hats, masks, and gloves.i'" He

explained that violators of this city ordinance were issued warnings and then

reprimanded not to repeat their violations because failure would mean

confiscation of their meat."! He said that this was during the time of the

outbreak of diseases such as the Ebola virus and food and mouth disease,

together with the smuggling of meat from China, so they were very strict.242 He

said that the other meat they donated were re-examined before they were

donated.r" He clarified that "hot meat" meant that it: did not undergo proper

meat inspection; was a product of a double dead animal; was slaughtered in an

unaccredited slaughterhouse; and came from A to AA.244 He acknowledged

that meat which did not pass through a meat inspection is also considered "hot

meat."?"

On re-direct examination, Abarra said that after the confiscation, they

issued a Confiscation Report to the local chief executive and a post-abattoir

control receipt, and then donated the good meat to the charitable institutions.i"

He said that a good meat has pinkish color, with no hemorrhages or lesions, and

with fresh smell.i"? If the meat can be described otherwise, he said it was bad

meat and should be condemned and disposed of accordingly. 248 He explained

at because the item was perishable, it should be immediately condemned

238 Id. at 51-52.
239 Id. at 55.
240 Id. at 56.
241 Id.
242 Id.
243 Id. at 57.
244 Id. at 59-60.
245 Id. at 60.
246 id. at 63.
247 Id.

~r/248 Id.
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because they have no available facilities for storage."? He could not remember

how many items were distributed and how many were disposed.P"

On re-cross examination, Abarra reasoned that the meat inspector who

conducted the inspection was sick and fell asleep, so she was unable to inspect

the meat, which creates doubt whether or not a meat inspection had been

conducted.P! He said that Mejia herself told him that she had been dizzy and

had fallen asleep so she was not able to inspect the meat.252 He maintained that

if a meat inspection had actually been conducted, the NMIS Certificate should

be in his or her handwriting.P'' He affirmed that the Meat Inspection Certificate

is supported by the Issue Forms.P"

Accused Lyndon R. Millan, a detainee at Burgos District Jail, Burgos,

Pangasinan, at the time of his testimony.P" testified that on April 17, 2009, at

around 1:00 in the morning, he was at their office at the POSO.256 The meat

inspector assigned at the Cabanatuan checkpoint, Ryan Pagador, called through

the hand-held radio and requested for assistance to secure the refrigerated van

that they intercepted for containing "hot meat. ,,257 Millan then called his

companions and they proceeded to the Cabanatuan checkpoint, arriving there at

around 1:45 in the morning.P" Pagador then told him that they were going to

confiscate the contents of the van because the papers pertaining to the delivery

were incomplete or "pre-signed.t'P? Pagador then ordered Millan to escort the

van from the checkpoint to the city hall grounds.i''? When they reached the city

h I grounds at around 2: 15 in the morning, they found the van parked in front,

and kept watch over it overnight until around 10:00 in the morning.i'" He said

that his participation was just to secure the van and wait for further orders from

249
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the office which confiscated the products.P? He could not recall who opened

the van, but identified him as a police officer.i'" He said that when the van was

being opened, among those present were city hall employees, City Veterinary

Office personnel, POSO personnel, Philippine National Police (PNP) officers

and some by-standers and residents of Alaminos.P" He said his duty ended

when they distributed the contents of the van.265 He said he was not part of the

team which distributed the meat products.i'" He said that as proof that the City

Veterinary confiscated the meat, he signed the Confiscation Receipt and was

witness to the confiscation.i''" He said that when he assisted the City Veterinary

Office, he was given documents, one of which had the heading "Confiscation"

with the names of the seizing officers and which he signed as witness.i'" He

also executed a Counter-Affidavit dated September 8, 2009.269 He explained

that he just followed a lawful order of his superior as Security Officer of the

City Hall.27o

On cross-examination, Millan affirmed that it was Abarra who ordered

Pagador to park the refrigerated van in the City Hal1.271 When the door of the

refrigerated van was opened, he noticed that the van was not full and there were

pieces of ice in the crates.F" He said that while he learned from Pagador that

the NMIS Certificate was pre-signed, he did not have knowledge about the

Certiflcate.F" He said that the items in the refrigerated van were brought to the

slaughterhouse compound in Sitio Sabaro, Barangay Poblacion, where the

decomposition pit of the City Veterinary Office was located.F" He said it was

he City Veterinary Office which made the post-operation report.I" He

reiterated that his job was only to secure the van and wait for further
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instructions from his superior.I" He said he logged in the incident in their

logbook.F?

On re-direct examination, M ill an said he was duty-bound to make the

report as it was the standard operating procedure in their office.F"

When asked by the Court, Millan said he did not have a permanent time

to report for work.279 He said that on April 16, 2009, he officially reported for

work at the City Hall at around 8 in the evening.i'" He said he reported to the

Chief of POSO at that time, Genaro Macala."! He said he left the office at

around 1:30 in the morning of April 17 to proceed to the checkpoint of

Barangay Cabatuan.P? He said he received the request for assistance over the

radio, so he proceeded to Barangay Cabatuan.P" He was accompanied by two

members of their Alert Team.284 When they arrived there, he inquired from

Pagador as to the status of the situation.i" Pagador told him of the confiscation

of the chicken meat and by-products, then ordered Millan to escort the van to

the City Hall, which by then was around 2:00 in the moming.i'" He then

assigned his companions to keep watch, and they guarded the van at one (1)

hour per shift.287 He secured the van until around 10:00 in the morning, when it

was opened on April 17.288

In addition to those earlier mentioned, the defense also presented the

following documentary evidence:
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Id.
Id. at 104.
Id. at 106.
Id. at 108.
Id. at 108-109.
Id. at 110.
Id. at Ill.
Id. at 112.
Id. at 113.
Id. at 116.
Id. at 116-117.
Id. at 118.
Id. at 120.
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For Abarra and Soriano

Exhibit Brief Description
"I" to "I-F" Copies of newspaper clippings.

"2" to "2-A" Executive Order No. 10-A, Series of 2005, City of
Alaminos, Pangasinan.

"4" to "18" Photos of the turn-over and receipt of confiscated chicken
and chicken by-products.

"21" to "30" Various Certifications, Citations and Awards.

"36" Omnibus Motion dated 9 December 2013, consisting of nine
(9) pages.

"38" NMIS Meat and Meat Products Inspection Certificate with
(Common NMIS No. 0544131.
Exhibit -

Exhibit "c"
of the

Prosecution)
"39" Confiscation/Condemnation Report dated 17 Apri12009.

(Common
Exhibit -

Exhibit "E"
of the

Prosecution)

For MilIan

Exhibits Brief Description
"37" Employment Certificate of Lyndon R. Millan.

"38" Job Description of Lyndon R. Millan.

"39" Joint Counter-Affidavit of Accused Millan dated 08
September 2009.

"39-a" Signature of Accused Millan.

Accused Abarra and Soriano formally offered their evidence on

September 27, 2017,289 and Millan on October 4, 2017,290 both of which the

prosecution duly opposed on October 10,2017.291

289

290

291

Records, Volume 11,pp. 508-517.
Id. at 642-645.
Id. at 670-676.
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In its Minute Resolution dated November 17, 2017, this Court resolved to

d . . id Exhibit "I" t "1 F" "2" t "2 A" "3 " "4" to "18" "20"a nut into evr ence lIS 0 -, 0 -" ,

to "20-B," "21" to "30," "34," "36," "37," "38," and "39" of Abarra and

Soriano; and Exhibits "37," "38," "39" and "39-a" of Millan; for the purposes

for which said exhibits are being offered, but without prejudice to the Court's

proper appreciation of their respective probative values."?

ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

Herein accused are charged with violation of Section 3(e) of Republic

Act (R.A.) No. 3019, otherwise known as the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices

Act, as amended.

To be indicted for the offense penalized by Section 3(e) of R.A. No.

3019, the following elements must concur: (1) the accused must be a public

officer discharging administrative, judicial, or official functions; (2) he or she

must have acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable

negligence; and (3) his or her action caused any undue injury to any party,

including the Government, or gave any private party unwarranted benefits,

advantage, or preference in the discharge of his or her functions.F"

In the present case, accused Abarra and Millan are public officers. The

sole issue for contention is whether by confiscating the 2,455 kilograms of

chicken meat and its by-products, they have acted in bad faith and caused undue

injury to the San Vicente Dressing Plant, San Miguel Foods, Incorporated, and

Concepcion Santiago of Seony's Frozen Foods.

In its Memorandum, the prosecution avers that herein accused acted with

evident bad faith when they confiscated the meat products in question without

clear and valid grounds. It insists that the cargo was well-documented as it

292

293
id. at 748.
Reyes v. People, G.R. Nos. 177105-106, August 12,2010,626 SeRA 782, 793.
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passed through the required inspection, sanitation and legal requirements for

meat inspection, and that if there were missing details in the certification, they

could be verified from the supporting documents presented by the occupants of

the delivery van. It also maintains that Mejia, the meat inspector of San Jacinto,

had assured Abarra that she had duly inspected the goods and the same were fit

for human consumption.

On the other hand, Abarra argues that Mejia herself told him that she had

not been able to inspect the meat products. He asserts that the Meat Inspection

Certificate was defective and incomplete because material information therein

was rmssmg.

In Luspo v. People/'" the Supreme Court defined "evident bad faith" in

this wise:

x x x "Evident bad faith" connotes not only bad judgment but also
palpably and patently fraudulent and dishonest purpose to do moral
obliquity or conscious wrongdoing for some perverse motive or ill will.
"Evident bad faith" contemplates a state of mind affirmatively operating
with furtive design or with some motive or self-interest or ill will or for
ulterior purposes. "Gross inexcusable negligence" refers to negligence
characterized by the want of even the slightest care, acting or omitting to
act in a situation where there is a duty to act, not inadvertently but
willfully and intentionally, with conscious indifference to consequences
insofar as other persons may be affectcd.i'"

In the present case, this Court finds that herein accused acted with

evident bad faith when they immediately caused the confiscation of the meat

products upon discovery at the Alaminos checkpoint that there were missing

entries in the NMIS Certificate, and the supporting documents were not even

nsidered. Even assuming that the meat products had been confiscated only

because the Meat Inspection Certificate had missing entries, as alleged by

herein accused pursuant to Section 13 of Ordinance No. 2003-31, herein

accused did not give the complainant or the San Vicente Dressing Plant the

chance to rectify their deficiencies or to fill out the certificate. Abarra and his

294

295
GR Nos. 188487, 188541 and 188556, February 14,2011,642 SeRA 729.
Id. at 750.
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,
team members merely took it upon themselves to interpret the said provision in

the ordinance stating that "absence of meat and meat product inspection

certificates" to mean the same as an incomplete meat product inspection

certificate. After a careful reading of the said ordinance, the Court observes

that there is nothing therein to support Abarra's claim that the absence of

material information in the certificate would render the same invalid,

particularly when it had supporting documents.

Also, although the prosecution acknowledges that the Meat Inspection

Certificate had missing entries, it reiterates that it had supporting documents

which could have supplied the information being required. While Abarra

claims that the persons transporting the chicken products had only presented a

delivery receipt, this is flatly contradicted by the testimonies ofNicomedez, Jr.,

and all the other prosecution witnesses, who attest that they had supporting

documents accompanying the NMIS Certificate.

Abarra also contends that "he believed" that Mejia had not been able to

inspect the meat products, testifying that:

DIR. DAQUIS Were you not able to inquire from Ms. Mejia, the
NMIS Meat Inspector assigned with that NMIS
Certificate whether or not she inspected these
chicken and its by-products?

ABARRA Actually, Maam, she is the one who told and
admitted to me that she feel dizzy, she fall asleep
and she was not able to inspect all the entries in the
issue slip, Ma'am.

Q Did she tell you she was not able to inspect or did
she just tell you that she missed some of the items
only in the NMIS Certificate, which is which, Mr.
Witness?

A She admitted that she missed because -

Q She missed, but she inspected, right?

A No, Ma'am. She missed because she was asleep
and feel dizzy, Ma'am.
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Q The reason for her not to accomplish the entire
NMIS Certificate because she is dizzy only, right,
but she was able to inspect this meat and meat
products as appearing in the NMIS Certificate?

xxxx

A Ma'am, personally, I believe that there was no
meat inspection because she -

Q That is your assumption, but according to Ms.
Mejia, when she was able to talk to you, the reason
given to you is that she was feeling dizzy and is
somewhat sleepy that is why she was not able to
accomplish this form, right? But she was able to
inspect, but she was not able to accomplish?

A No, Ma'am.

Q I do not believe that, she was not able to inspect
all those products considering the volume
because of her condition at that time, Ma'am.
First and foremost, a Meat Inspector that is sick and
do not feel well should not report to duty, she
should have asked for leave of absence because she
is not fit in conducting meat inspection, Ma'am.
(emphasis suppliedj+"

Abarra's assumption, however, IS belied by the testimonies of

prosecution witnesses Escafio, Nicomedez, Jr., and Enriquez, who categorically

stated that Mejia had conducted an inspection. From the other witnesses'

testimonies, it is consistently stated that Mejia had not been feeling well at the

time the incident occurred, but none of them aver that she had failed to conduct

an inspection. At this point, the Court lends more credence to the assertions of

the prosecution, as positive testimonies - particularly when corroborated by

other witnesses - carry more weight than a mere denial. 297

From both parties' accounts of what transpired on April 16 to 17, 2009, it

is clear that herein accused conspired with each other in confiscating the meat

products. Abarra allowed the seizure of the van, distributed the meat products

to different institutions, and submitted a Confiscation Report. Pagador, who

was at the checkpoint and had intercepted the van, issued a Post-Abattoir

296

297
TSN dated August 15, 2017, pp. 68-70.
People v. Miranda, G.R. No. 176064, August 7, 2007,529 SeRA 399,407.
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Control Receipt for the confiscation of the meat products. Soriano had also

been at the checkpoint during confiscation. Millan then kept watch over the

van from the time of confiscation until it was opened. It must be noted that

conspiracy can be established "from the mode and manner by which the offense

was perpetrated or inferred from the acts of the accused showing a joint or

common purpose of design, concerted action and community of interest.,,298

Hence, the acts of herein accused, taken collectively, have caused undue injury

to the San Vicente Dressing Plant, San Miguel Foods, Incorporated, and to Mrs.

Concepcion Santiago worth P226,954.80, which amount appears in the Written

Report dated April 20, 2009, signed by Reyes (Exhibit "U").

The penalty for violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 is

"imprisonment for not less than six years and one month nor more than fifteen

years, and perpetual disqualification from public office.,,299 The complaining

party is also entitled to recover the amount of money or the thing subject of the

criminal action, or the fair value thereof.'?" Under Section 1 of the

Indeterminate Sentence Law (ISL )301 and taking its cue from decided cases of

similar import.l'? this Court sentences herein accused to suffer the penalty of

imprisonment of six (6) years and one (1) month, as minimum, to ten (10)

years, as maximum, perpetual disqualification from public office, and to return,

jointly and solidarily, the amount of Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand, Nine

Nine Hundred Fifty-Four Pesos and Eighty Centavos (P226,954.80), with

interest thereon.

People v. Nueva, G.R. No. 173248, November 3,2008,570 SCRA 449, 468-469.
Section 9, Republic Act No. 3019, as amended.
Id.

SECTION I. Hereafter, in imposing a prison sentence for an offense punished by the Revised
Penal Code, or its amendments, the court shall sentence the accused to an indeterminate sentence the
~aximum term of which shall be t~at which, in view of the attending circumstances, could be properly
Imposed under the rules of the Said Code, and the minimum which shall be within the range of the
penalty next lower to that prescribed by the Code for the offense; and if the offense is punished by any
other law, the court shall sentence the accused to an indeterminate sentence the maximum term of
which shall not exceed the maximum fixed by said law and the minimum shall not be less than the
minimum term prescribed by the same. (As amended by Act No. 4225.)
Santillano v. People, G.R. Nos. 175045-46, March 3, 2010, 614 SCRA 164, 173; and Ong v. People,

G.R. No. 176546, September 25,2009,601 SCRA 47,52.
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WHEREFOR~ in light of the foregoing, the Court renders judgment

finding Dr. Ronald~, B. Abarra, Joseph T. Soriano, and Lyndon R. Mill an,

GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the violation of Section 3(e) of R.A. No.

3019, sentencing each of them to imprisonment of six (6) years and one (1)

month, as minimum, to ten (10) years, as maximum, perpetual disqualification

from public office, and to return, joi~ and solidarily, the amount of Two

Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty-Four Pesos and

Eighty Centavos (P226,954.80), with interest thereon.

~
LET this case be ARCHIVED with respect to Ryan R. Pagador, who is

at large.

SO ORDERED. ,

WE CONCUR:

ALDOP.CRUZ
Associate Justice

.

BAYAN~CINTO
ASS~i!! ~~~tice

ATTE ST ATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above Decision had been reached in

consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the

Court's Division.

Associate Justice
Chairperson
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C E R T I FIe A TOI0 N

Pursuant to Section 13, Article VIII of the Constitution and the

Division Chairperson's Attestation, I certify that the conclusions in the above

decision had been reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the

writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.


